

16 LAC 120/16-22-07-2015 DARYAO SINGH ORS. (2803-04)  
Vs UNION OF INDIA (MAMMOORPUR)

11.04.2026.

**Matter is taken up today as 03.03.2026 was declared holiday by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide notification bearing no. 65/G-4/genl.-I/DHC dt. 27.02.2026.**

**Present:** Counsel for the petitioner.  
Counsel for R-1/UOI.  
Counsel for R-2/DDA.  
Sh. Rajbir Singh, Consultant on behalf of R-2/DDA.  
Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Patwari from LAC office.

The petitioner has filed the certified copy of the judgment u/s 30-31 LA Act.

Applications u/s 151 CPC was filed by the petitioner for re-calling the order dated 18.01.2023 along with application u/o 7 rule 14 CPC for leading additional evidence. The reference in this case is of the year 2013. The petitioner has closed the PE with eyes wide open on 18.01.2023. No exceptional reasons have been forwarded for leading additional evidence after a lapse of enormous delay. The case is already at the stage of final arguments since long. Accordingly, the application is dismissed.

Final arguments heard.

Vide separate judgment passed and announced in the open court, reference petition stands answered. Parties to bear their own costs. A copy of this Award be sent to the LAC for information, necessary action and expeditious compliance for remittance of the amount.

**File be consigned to record room after necessary compliance.**

(Sidharth Mathur)  
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini  
Courts Delhi/ 11.04.2026(T)